ACT 169

ACT 169

An Act Relating to an Appropriation to Provide Funds for Matching with Federal Funds for Development and Promulgation of Kona Coffee Standards and Investigation of Need for Market News Service Covering Coffee.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$5,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary to the department of agriculture and conservation to match an equal amount of federal funds as may be made available to be used for the purpose of developing and promulgating grades and standards for Kona coffee and for investigating the need for a market news service covering Kona coffee.

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved July 8, 1961.) S.B. 1078.